
Health, Housing A 
&Human Services C e. Richard Swift 

Director CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

July 23, 2020 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #4, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement 
with Friends of the Estacada Community Center to Provide Social Services 

for Clackamas County Residents 

Purpose/Outcomes Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the with Friends of the 
Estacada Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded 
services for persons in the Estacada/Eagle Creek service area. 

Dollar Amount and This amendment adds $104,639 for FY20/21 services. The contract is 
Fiscal Impact funded through the Social Services Division Program agreements with the 

Oregon Department of Human Services and various transportation 
agreements with TriMet & Ride Connection, Inc. 

Funding Source The Older American Act (OAA) and Ride Connection pass-through funds - no 
County General Funds are involved. 

Duration Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2021 
Previous Board 060619-A4, 043020-A2,070920-A3 
Action 
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for 
Alignment our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the 
community. 

County Council Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #9297; Subrecipient #20-003 

BACKGROUND: 

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the 
Subrecipient Agreement Amendment #4 with the Friends of the Estacada Community Center to 
provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for qualified persons living in the Estacada/Eagle 
Creek service area. The services provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence­
based health promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These 
services link residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain 
independent and interactive in the community. 

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding and Ride Connection 
transportation pass through funds for services to be provided during the 2020-21 fiscal year. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 ·Phone: (503) 742-5300 ·Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clackamas.us/community_health 



July 23, 2020 
H3S#9297 

This amendment adds $104,639 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the 
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his 
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectfu~y ~m~d , 

Q~ ~ ~3S OAf"~ D~ /Ft5Y-
~~ard Swift, Director 

Health Housing & Human Services 



Subrecipient Agreement Amendment 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

H3S Contract#: 9297 

Board#: 060619-A4. 043020-A2, 070920-A3 

Division: Social Services 

Contractor: Estacada Community Center. The Friends of the 

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin. CCSS Director 

Su~recipient #: 20-002 

Amendment Number: _4_ 

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Agreement Budget & Language 

Justification for Amendment: 

This is a budget adjustment that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery 
of services into FY20-21. This results in an increase to the award budget of $104,639. 

This Amendment #4, when signed by The Friends of the Estacada Cbmmunity Center 
("SUBRECIPIENT") the Health, Housing and Human Services Department,

1

Social 
Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County ("COUNTY") will become: part of the 
award documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent iradicated. 

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient 
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2019 as may be 
amended ("agreement"); 

WHEREAS, Subrecipient and County desire to amend and restart the Agreement in its 
entirety as of July 1, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Subrecipient hereby agree that the Agreement is 
amended as follows: 

Term and Effective Date. This restarted Agreement shall become effective on the date 
it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this 
Amendment may be used to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for expenses approved in 
writing by COUNTY relating to the project incurred no earlier than July 1, 2020 and not 
later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended 
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the 
expiration date of this Agreement. 

4. 4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will 
pay for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is $114,723. This is a 
cost reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance 
with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5- Reporting Requirements and 
Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this 
Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding 
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services.) 

Page 1of5 



The Friends of the Estacada Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-002, Amendment 4 

a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY'S funding of $87,374 in grant funds for this 
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, State Unit on Aging and $2,400 from Federal 
Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 
20.513) issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon 
nonprofit corporation. 

b. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $13,501 for transportation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation 
funds issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The 
$11,448 in Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to the 
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, 
Adults and Persons with Disabilities. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is $104,639. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with the 
requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements ari.d Exhibit 6 -
Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms o~ this Agreement 
may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined 
in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services.) 
a. Grant Funds. COUNTY'S funding of $74,219 in grant funds for this Agreement 

is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: ·93.043, 93.044, 93.052, S3.053)' issued to 
COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, State Unit on 
Aging and $2,400 from Federal Transportation Administration; funds (Federal 
Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued to COUNTY by: Ride Connection, 
Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation. 

b. Other Funds. COUNTY'S funding of $12,451 for transportation services outlined 
in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds issued to 
COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The $15,569 in Medicaid funds 
for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to the SUBRECIPIENT by the State 
of Oregon, Department of Human Services, Adults and Persons with Disabilities. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 2 of 5 



-u 
!ll 
co 
(!) 

VJ 

9, 
C1I 

Amend 

OAAllDl OAAnlB OAAlllC1 

Funds Funds Funds 
Federal Award Numbers ~o)(;.Qtl~~ c,:.q:~ ~ '" '.>'J.CRil;l.I 

C"CA ""mt:.< '13 0tC 9l.044 ;3)15 

Ser.ice Cate<JJrv 11) 121 (3) 

ICOl/D Graot Al!Wd 7.400 
Case ManaQelllent 1.735 750 
Reassurance 1.714 750 
lnlamafioo & As&stanre 2.500 
NllcQJ~e:rll 200 
fri!llSPDftation·OM 5.586 1.000 
Tr111s ·Ride Con In ~t 
T r111s • Ride Con C!Jt Ost 
Rkle Con ·Vehicle Maint 
Trais ·T19 noo m«ical 
Elidence-based Healtti & We~ness 
klroQranmng 

Meal Site Mngt. • OM 2,527 
Food Service· Froze11 HOM 2.415 
sae F\Jrdi~ Meas • Reslalatl 
OAA Nulilal Supples 

APO Medicaid H™ ·-

TOTALS $11.717 $9,900 S4.943 

SoWi of OAA Match : Siaff time 

OMlllC2 

Furds 
J °'lthi~ 

9W5 

14) 

1147 
4.145 

·t2,9tll 
$8,481 

Estacada Community Center 
Fiscal Year 201!l-20 

OMlllC2 OAAlllD R~ed 

Funds Funds Match 
,: .!. C.:.~ts .! :._ \:;.,10\HJ'H WA 

93Cl5 93.0lJ NIA 
(51 161 m 

11.139 NIA 
193 
191 
278 
22 
619 
0 
0 

600 
0 

5.110 0 
31.586 281 

269 
2.120 0 
500 0 

-(9821 13241 
44.363 SS,110 $2.129 

CFDA Number20.513 & Federal Award Number applies to Ride Connection Vehicle Mairtena~ funds only 
Contract Amount: S 114.723 

Fed!f3 Award Tolllls S 89.77 4 

NSIP State 

Funds Funds 
= ~~~,.;srt NIA 
S3~ ff A 

(8) (9\ 

0 

3,905 

0 
(1.044\ 
$2,861 so 

. cn-f 
c:: =s-
CT CD 

R!de ConlliTriMet Trite! ~l:ICAID OM NO.Cf TOTAL 'Et.roi!i15E 

TriMet SlHLrds 531DF111ds STFF111ds Funds Prag bic UNITS COST :.E)<i?AE 

Funds NIA 00~2 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA llA 

tt'A HJA 20.513 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

110\ 111) [12) 1131 1141 1151 /16) l17l (18\ 
:~f*:::~~B?:r 18.539 tttff{~ :~]~;.~~;.c,:;-;·* 

114.62 2.678 $21.68 
107.Kl 2.655 S22.85 
151.1 2.778 516.55 
4.0 222 $50.00 

928.0 7.187 S6.00 
9,891 600 1199 10491 SB.25 

1.510 92 183 1.602 $8.25 
2.400 NIA 3000 NIA 

)> ro 11 
() ::J. 3 -·CD 
"2. ::J (I) 
CD a. :J ::I (/) c. -0 .. (;)-.. 

m ..... ...... 
Q) =s-x 
::J CD :::T 
):m CT 

;::;.: co !e. 
(]) @ Q) 

I CD £ 
3 a. 

OJ CD Ql 
c ::::> () a. -0 

<O ~3 CD ...... C?3 
O> 0 c: 
::::J O:::J c.. N;::;: 

- '< c ~() ::::J 3 CD ;;::>: 
CD ::J (/) 
::J -0 a. 9l - 3 (f) CD 

CD ::J ..., -S. 
""" 0 

688 1.412 150 2.100 IS14.00 <D 
(/) 

68 I 

Classes 5,110 S75.00 c 
:::J 

16,425 18,250 58,066 S1.44 
5.500 10,734 51.90 

;;::>: 

() 
0 

265 $2,1'.!l S&.00 (/) ...... 
0 500 $0.00 (f) 

0 
- 12.641 (1 ,193) 1,325 6.188 $5:66 :::T 

CD 
$9,891 $1,510 $2.400 $688 $14.052 $15.924 $133,963 a. 

c 
(!) 



~ 
co 
(!) 

~ 

g, 
01 

To Read 

OMllB OMlllCI OMllK:2 

Fun!s Fm Flfk'ls 
Federal Award Numbers 1~CHtlSS lf;.ACllT:£1.I lf>';Dfn:h'll 

CfDA N·J.i~ !1.111« 93().15 !3U45 

Service Cateoorv t1l !2l (3) 

Case Managetrent 1.735 
Reassuraoce 1.714 
Inlonnaticn & As9slalce 2.500 
Pulfic Outeach 200 
Tllll~ion ·OM 5.568 
Tr.11s-RideCoo In Ost 
~ rll1S. !Qde Con Out !Ast 

Rid? Con • Velicfe Mani 
Trills ·T19 nm medca 
E'fi~ Heath & Welness 
~311mng 

tleal Stte M~. ·OM 15.n8 20.532 
Food SeMce • Frozen Ha.I 0 9125 
Sile lmMsed Yeas' Res!amrit 497 . 9'28 
APD Medicail HDM 13.141) 
TOTALS $11.717 516175 $27.544 

Srurte ol OM Maleh· Staff tioo 

Emda Community Center 
Fisral Year 202().21 

OMUK:2 OAAllD Req.iied NSIP 
Fuoos Furos Match Finis 

CA<ESM.s 1WC~T3'H NIA ~tA,~4.~ 

!3D45 93013 NIA 93053 

(4) {5) (6) (7) 

193 
191 
278 
22 
619 
0 
0 

600 
0 

2.8fil 0 
12.516 4.038 

1,026 3,1&1 
z120 158 
(919) (349) (1.0441 
13.717 $2.800 $6,776 moo 

CFDA Nurnber20.513 & Fedaal AWc!Rf NlJ!lber appfies 10 Ride Connectlln Vehicle Maintenance turds on~ 
Conlract Mlount: S 104.639 

FederaAwai'dTotlls $ 76,619 

Stale 
Fm!s 

NIA 

NIA 

(8) 

0 

so 

~ Cl> -i 
0 c: ::I" 

cr- CD 
:;u @ ,, 
m (') ::::i. 

~ 
-0· CD 
- · :> 
(!) a. a (J) 

m G)a 

li:le Com.If riMel Tit.lei talrAJD OM NO.Cf TOTAL 5\e!S'.5£ 

Tn\k! S!Fflllds 531onm STfFW FU!lls Prqi nc UNrrs COST IElli PAT: 

x Q) s: ::T :> CD 
CT -;::::;: )>m 

m cc~ 

I 
@ Q) 
CD B 

OJ 3 a. 
F111ds NiA al~2 NIA N!A NIA NIA NIA N!A 

N!A NIA 20.513 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

(9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) 115) (16) (17) 

80.113 1,928 521.68 
75.01 1.9:)5 S22&5 
151.1 rna S16.55 
4.0 'lll. $50.00 

928.0 6,187 $6.00 
9.~1 600 1199 10.491 $8.25 

1,510 92 183 1.602 $8.25 

c: CD ll> 
a. an (Q 
(I) :;t:O ...... "-l3 
Q) 93 
::::> oc: a. o::::i 
c I'\) ;::;: 

~ '< 
::::> )> () ;:::;: 3 Cl> CJ) 

(!) :> a :> -a. CD 
(f) 3.., 
(I) CD ...... :J < -o· ~ 
(I) 

2.400 NIA 3,!m WA 
CJ) 

I 
344 706 75 1,050 S14.00 c 

SI ::::> 
;:::;: 

C~sses 2.860 S50.00 
11.625 23.250 64.489 $2.60 

() 
0 en ...... 

4.500 13.401 S2.75 (f) 
0 

364 $3,703 . $9.75 ::::r 
(I) 

15.569 1.325 10.116 $7.f~) a. 
c: 

$9.891 $1,510 $2,400 $344 $16175 $12.316 $123,731 (!) 



The Friends of the Estacada Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-002, Amendment 4 

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this 
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by their duly authorized officers. 

Friends of the Estacada Community Center 

~~ By: ~/M/ ,_L,,, 
Jan liland, oardChai 

Date 
Approved as to Content: 

~t~anager 
7/1 loOdO 

Date 

Page 5 of 5 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
Commissioner: Ji,m Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissione~: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

Rodney A Cook, Deputy Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Dept. 

Date 



Health, Housing £. 
&Human Services C f& Richard Swift 

Director CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

July 23, 2020 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #4, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement 
with Foothills Community Church/Molalla Adult Community Center to 

Provide Social Services for Clackamas County Residents 

Purpose/Outcomes Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the Foothills Community 
Church/Molalla Adult Community Center to provide Older American Act 
(OAA) funded services for persons in the Molalla Adult Community Center 
service area. 

Dollar Amount and The maximum agreement is $197, 192. The contract is funded through the 
Fiscal Impact Social Services Division Program agreements with the Oregon Department 

of Human Services and various transportation agreements with TriMet & 
Ride Connection, Inc. 

Funding Source The Older American Act (OAA), Ride Connection pass-through funds and 
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds - no County 
General Funds are involved. 

Duration Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2021 
Previous Board 060619-A3,043020-A5,070920-A2 
Action 
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for 
Alignment our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the 
community. 

County Counsel Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #9315; Subrecipient #20-003 

BACKGROUND: 

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the 
Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the Foothills Community Church/Molalla Adult 
Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living in the 
Molalla/Mulino. The services provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence­
based health promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These 
services link residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain 
independent and interactive in the community. 

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding, Ride Connection transportation 
pass through Special Transportation Formula funds and LIHEAP funding for services to be provided 
during the 2020-21 fiscal year. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone: (503) 742-5300 • Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clackamas.us/community_health 



July 23, 2020 
H3S#9315 

This amendment adds $197, 192 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the 
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his 
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

~ectfully t.s~mitt~, . 

~~ ~4. ~ ~1:) n~/~ 
~hard Swift, Director 

Health Housing & Human Services 



Subrecipient Agreement Amendment 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

H3S Contract#: 9269 

Board Agenda#: 60619-A3. 043020-A5. 070920-A2 

Division: Social Services 

Subrecipient #: 20-001 

Amendment Number: ..A.. 

Contractor: Foothills Community Church as manager of: Molalla Adult Comm. Center 

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin1 CCSS Director 

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Agreement Budget & Language 

Justification for Amendment 

This Is a budget adjuabnent that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery 
of services into FY20-21. This results in an increase to the award budget of $XXX,XXX. 

This Amendment #4, when signed by the Foothills Community Church as manager of 
Molalla Adult Community Center ("SUBRECIPIENT9) the Health, Housing and Human 
Services Department, Social Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County 
("COUNTY/ will become part of the award documents, superseding the original to the 
applicable extent Indicated. 

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT and COUNn' entered into those certain Subreciplent 
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2019 as may be 
amended ("agreement"); 

WHEREAS, Subreclplent and County desire to amend and restart the Agreement in its 
entirety as of July 1, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Subreclpient hereby agree that the Agreement Is 
amended as follows: 

Tenn and Effective Date. This restarted Agreement shall become effective on the date 
it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds Issued under this 
Amendment may be used to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for expenses approved in 
wrltlng by COU NTV relating to the project incurred no earlier than July 1, 2020 and not 
later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended 
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the 
expiration date of this Agreement. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is $206,071. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with 
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 
- Budget and Units of SeNlces. Failure to comply with the terms of this 

Page 1of5 



Foothills Community Church OBA: Molalla Adult Community Center 
Subreclplent Grant Agreement #20-003, Amendment 4 

Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding 
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services.) 
a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $95,797 in grant funds for this 

Agreement Is the Older Americans Act (CFOA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, State Unit on Aging and $4,800 from Federal Transportation 
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued 
to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation. 

b. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $69,601 for transPortation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds 
issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TrfMet. The $33,248 in 
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals Issued to the 
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, 
Adults and Persons with Disabilities. The $1,625 in for Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined In this Agreement are 
issued to the COUNTY from HEAT Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is $197, 192. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with 
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 
- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this 
Agreement may result In withholding of payment. (The split between funding 
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6-Budget and Units of Services.) 
a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $75,604 in grant funds for this 

Agreement Is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, State Unit on Aging and $4,800 from Federal Transportation 
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued 
to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation. 

b. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $69,632 for transportation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds 
issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The $45,531 in 
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to the 
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, 
Adults and Persons with Disabilities. The $1,825 in for Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are 
Issued to the COUNTY from HEAT Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

Page2of5 



"'tJ 
I» 

fQ 
CD 
(,,.) 

9.. 
C1l 

Amid: 

OMllB OAAllB OMltt OMllC2 ON.Ill 
Finis Fm tt.nlS tlllll Mnll 

Fa;! Ami Numbels llWClll& CMS~ &QllS,. 

CFD\Nllltar 93.044 93.044 aJM5 ID.II& lllD45 
(f) (2) (J) (4) (5) 

WVIJlmA\lllltl 9,11(11 13.1111 
Ca 7;T~ 2.1611 

4,11119 2,1511 
lnomtalial &As&lstm 1,oll5 

;.w 
ITlftlJCllf8im ·OMlll-B . 1,IW 
~--:ilmlllllll 3,511i Wlllf 312911 
ltlllJtl~· frozen IUIS 7,819 

·-· - Rellalnll 3,744 
Will Uedail HM (7,850l (3.509) 

OMtb'IOl!Qwill 500 
EWinl:Hlased lld II. Wehll 

•Niil llllOli:a ,_ Dww 

118111JC11 ·Rd& Con Oli OUlll 
veriae ·RideCDnn. 
~Tm C:=:.'.: .. ·~~ntiw 91 

'LlllEN' mes 
IUIAUi 14.1133 H,115 3,586 5,718 44,921 

Foottlils CollllllUllilyChurcb 
l&Jlala Mii Canmriy Celtler SeiW:es 

FISCal Year 201~20 

OMllD Nlill' Rill a.rrrm.i 
Fm Malt:ll Fm Other STF 5310 

l1MlR13fll NfA l&IMlRISP Stie Fm (R.85.0!l 

93JIC! 93.053 firlds WA 20.513 
(ti) fl) (8) (9) ['Ill) (11) 

NIA 
8lf'l 
545 
121 
33 
a 

1.tr.111 
rm 5.041 
0 

(873) (3.1154) 

0 

10.700 0 0 

23,716 
~1~.50 $4.IDI 

40,985 

10,711 3.tO& 1,988 &C,7111 4,80ll 

Tlillil lit!lbkt 
SlfflRI! Fll'ds 

lfA NfA 

lfA 
lTlJ {TJ) 

~1118 

1,603 3,;aK 

1,lillli 40,3!2 

CFllA Number 20.513 & Fedelal Awmd Number apples to Ride Connecticn Vehicle Maillea1ce funds Olfy. The balance of 1hs Ride Conneclion Fimding is Sla!e/l.oai fJ.llds 

SourcedOM*<i! ·stall time 

Cowdy ContnctAmmml: $nll71 - - - --
Fedlnl l'willd Tolai 100,597 

LltW Pl(lf MJ,(f IVJAL illllllllt-

Flllda ~: IJKTS COST lllllllilll 

NIA 

(14] 11:ii lltiJ ll/) (18) 
~.,, 

3Tll11n $10.7U1 $33.18 
2'l6 $7,5lM '31.23 
B1 $1,LIE $13.44 
8 ;i;:w :icv.uu 

0 0 $1,WJ ~.w 

21,840 li,7511 S62.411/ $1.11 
7,100 13;729 so:11 
(68 3,744 $8.111 

!3,7211) 3,875 $17,983 $7.79 
0 0 $fm $O.QO 

142.6 
cmses $10,700 $75.04 

• en ci1 
a.~ i L 
D. (ii 
'2.0 
di 0 

a. a3 
G'> m ... 3 
ID C 

§. ;a 2. 
a: >.:: 
;::a: co (") 
O> ~ :r 
I a 
m ! ::::J' 
5_ -C 
cc ~~ 
; g~ 
:::J co 
c. ~ i: 
c >iii :::J 3> if CD Q. 

Q, ii!:;. 
3o g> di 0 
a,3 s. •3 

fj c 
:::J 

I ~ 
DI $4,lm J14.UU 

1,355 2.710 f4,'0,IJ(l $8.75 
$5,314 

1,532 ~ tfA 
1.1125 ll:i $1.1125 FAW 

l,82fi 19,(15 . 231.3Tl -

c 0 
::J ~ ;::i: 

Ci 0 .... 
i -CJ) 
a 
::r 
~ c 
m 



""O 
c! 
CD 

• a 
en 

To Read 

QN.118 ~llC1 ll'A.:2 ~1:2 
Fllld! Fm F1Rls FIRlfs 

FedllliA\Bd Mina . OO&MI 

""Lr.Nm 93.044 13.045 l3!Mli S1Dlli 
bllWle calEgory (1) (2) ~ (4) 
CBS& 7,7fd 
Ream& 4.9 
lrlonmli:n &Assislln:e 1,a!S 
~ 300 
TIDJXlijln • ON.H 
l.M ·MS l>llUIJlll 15,lljll Jl.• 12,546 
toOa 1ieMC8 ·Frozen iua 12,DI 
lie Puil:Jlased lleafl • Rulallllt 816 1,524 ~744 

~DMedail IDls (B.579l (3.294) 
&iinl:Halell Healll & Welness 

~ 
r«ll1 Meatal Mear.aia Rides 
Trnport ·Rile Con Ola of Ds!. 
veticle Mair1anl • Ride Can 
~Tan fcnUa.TAXI 1111 or Val 
!lffAPlm 
T011.LS 14,D33 11,l)t4 li,214 12$8 

Foolhlls CommlmlyCblltb 
LtllalaW Conmlity Cen1er Ser.ir.es 

Fiscal Year21Yl021 

~llD HSIP lllllel:Ml'i-.t 
Fm Match Funds Ohr SlF 53U 
~ "1A llMllll' St* FD OR.asG1! 

lla043 93.om rm NIA 2Jl.S13 
(5) 151 (7) (8) (9) (10) 

812. 
5'5 
121 
~ 

0 
4,1.fa 

1,:tl! 4,200 
2811 

(954) 13,m4J 

5,200 0 0 

23,716 
$513.0U $4,000 

41,018 

5,D 6,710 1,147 . 14,l'.U 4,111 

TllW Mead lHAP 
SlFFlllll Fm Ams 

"" NIA !WI\ 

NIA 
(11) (12) (13) 

..S,531 

1,61E 3,294 

1,625 
1,D 4',82li 1,&25 

CFDA Nmr20.513&Federal AmJ N!lliler apiies m RldeComecOOn Wlicle Mainmcefoodsonly. The balam 10le ~ Comection F~is Sli&'llalmls 

5Me of OM Maleh· Stitime 

CoulllyConlractAmount: $197,192 

fedl!nlJllirdTe!H S 111,G711 

P.l(lf 11).(i TOTAL ..... 
apiii:allle} INTS 00)1" llltll* 

~4J (15) l11ll (17) 

2UI '6,611 a1e 
157 $5,444 $31.23 
81 $1,203 $13."44 
6 ml $©.00 

0 0 SD $5.W 
111,Ulf !t'tt.51 ~fl,f~l $1.87 

6,000 17,86B $2.75 
624 6,344 $9.75 

0 3$75 $29,851 $7.90 
1114 

cases $5,200 $51.00 
350 $4~ $14.00 

1.355 2,710 S2Si071 $8.75 
$5,314 NIA 

1,532 $41,016 KIA 
65 ~1,625 $25.00 

-I en.,, 
0 co 
;;a [§: 
!: n=: 

.g0 
1!=;1 iii' g 

a3 
~ Ci)3 
::r iil c 
i:T ::::s ::::s 

-"* ;:a: )>'< 
O> cc 0 
I il ~ 
ID 3n c GI '::I' c.. ac CQ 
m. ~~ 
II) g3:; :::s 
Q. oo 
c $oo) it 
:::s ~iii' fl CD~ 
0 ::I c - a.~ 

f 3o 
~o 

~- ... 3 

i ... 3 
c 
::I 

I ~ 
c 0 :::::s (I) 
;:o: ::::J 
C') it 
fit -(J) 

211)72 224,333 . 0 
::r g_ 
c 
Ci" 



Foothills Community Church OBA: Molalla Adult Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-003, Amendment 4 

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this 
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by their duly authorized officers. 

Foothllts Community Church 

By~~-9Ltl 
Dale Satrum, Lead Pastor 

fi · 30 ,. UtZ() 

Cecily Rose, Center Manager 
Mo1a11a Adutt cormunily Center 

la{ ?b di:>~ 
Date 

Page 5of5 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 

Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

Rodney A. Cook, Deputy Director 
Health. Housing & Human Services Dept. 

Date 



Health, Housing • 
&Human ServicesC~ Richard Swift 

Director CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

July 23, 2020 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of a Subrecipient Agreement Amendment #1 with Legal Aid Services 
of Oregon to Provide Housing Rights and Referral and Legal Assistance for 

Clackamas County Residents 

Purpose/Outcomes Subrecipient Agreement Amendment #1 with the Legal Aid Services of 
Oregon to provide Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Older 
American Act (OAA) funded services for residents of Clackamas County. 

Dollar Amount and This amendment adds $85,222 for FY20/21 services. The contract is funded 
Fiscal Impact through the Social Services Division agreement with the Oregon Dept. of 

Human Services, Community Services and Supports and the County's 
aqreement with HUD. 

Funding Source Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) & Older American Act (OAA) -
no County General Funds are involved. 

Duration Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2020 
Previous Board 072519-A6 
Action 
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for 
Alignment our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by addressing needs of low income and older adults 
in the community. 

Counsel Review Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel. 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #9394; Subrecipient #20-006 

BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of 
Subrecipient Agreement #20-006, Amendment #1 with Legal Aid Services of Oregon (LASO) to 
provide Housing Rights and Resources services funded by Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG) funds and Legal Assistance Services for older adults and family caregivers funded by Older 
Americans Act (OAA) funded services for residents of the County. These services link residents with 
resources to meet their individual needs. 

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA and CDBG program funding for legal assistance 
and housing rights services to be provided during the 2020-21 fiscal year. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone: (503) 742-5300 • Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clackamas.us/community _health 



Page 2 - Staff Report: H3S#9394 
July 25, 2019 

This amendment adds $85,222 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the 
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or 
his designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

> t\3-f. ~~ IF~ 

Richard Swift, Director 
Health Housing and Human Services 



Subrecipient Agreement Amendment 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

H3S Contract#: 9394 

Division: Social Services 

Subrecipient #: 20-006 

Contractor: Legal Aid Services of Oregon 

Board Agenda#: 072519-A6 

Amendment Number: _1_ 

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director 

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Agreement Budget & Language 

Justification for Amendment: 

This is a budget adjustment that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery 
of services into FY20-21. This results in an increase to the award budget of $85,222.0. 

This Amendment #2, when signed by Legal Aid Services of Oregon ("SUBRECIPIENT") 
the Health, Housing and Human Services Department, Social Services Division on 
behalf of Clackamas County ("COUNTY") will become part of the award documents, 
superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated. 

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient 
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 31, 2019 as may be 
amended ("agreement"); 

WHEREAS, Subrecipient and County desire to amend and restart the Agreement in its 
entirety as of July 1, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Subrecipient hereby agree that the Agreement is 
amended as follows: 

Term and Effective Date. This restarted Agreement shall become effective on the date 
it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this 
Amendment may be used to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for expenses approved in 
writing by COUNTY relating to the project incurred no earlier than July 1, 2020 and not 
later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended 
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the 
expiration date of this Agreement. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is $85,222. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with the 
requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - This is a cost reimbursement agreement and 
disbursements will be made in accordance with the requirements contained in 
Exhibit 2 - CDBG Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 4 - OAA Reporting 
Requirements. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in 
withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined in below.) 

Page 1 of 2 



The Friends of the Canby Adult Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-001, Amendment 4 

a. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is the Community 
Development Block Grant for Entitlement Communities ($62,316; 
CFDA#14.218) issued to COUNTY by the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD); and COUNTY's funding for grant funds in this 
Agreement is the Older Americans Act ($19,906, CFDA 93.044; $3,000, CFDA 
93.052) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, Adults & People with Disabilities, Community Services & Supports Unit. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is $85,222. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with the 
requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - This is a cost reimbursement agreement and 
disbursements will be made in accordance with the requirements contained in 
Exhibit 2 - CDBG Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 4 - OAA Reporting 
Requirements. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in 
withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined in below.) 

a. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is the Community 
Development Block Grant for Entitlement Communities ($62,316; 
CFDA#14.218) issued to COUNTY by the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD); and COUNTY's funding for grant funds in this 
Agreement is the Older Americans Act ($19,906, CFDA 93.044; $3,000, CFDA 
93.052) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, Adults & People with Disabilities, Community Services & Supports 
Unit. 

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this 
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by their duly authorized officers. 

Legal Aid Services of Oregon 
~ 

By:~ 
Julia sen;Re9l0nal Director 

71712020 

Date 

Page 2 of 2 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

Rodney A. Cook, Deputy Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Dept. 

Date 



Health, Housing .A. 
&Human Services C e. Richard Swift 

Director CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

July 23, 2020 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #4, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement 
with City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center to Provide Social Services 

for Clackamas County Residents 

Purpose/Outcomes Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the City of Sandy - Senior & 
Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for 
persons in the Sandy service area. 

Dollar Amount and This amendment adds $233,609 for FY20/21 services. The contract is 
Fiscal Impact funded through the Social Services Division Program agreements with the 

Oregon Department of Human Services and various transportation 
aqreements with TriMet & Ride Connection, Inc. 

Funding Source The Older American Act (OAA), State Special Program Allocation funds, 
Ride Connection pass-through funds and Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds - no County General Funds are 
involved. 

Duration Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2021 
Previous Board 051619-A2, 060420-A2, 070920-A2 
Action 
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for 
Alignment our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the 
community. 

County Council Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #9264; Subrecipient #20-009 

BACKGROUND: 

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the 
Subrecipient Agreement Amendment #4 with the City of Sandy - Senior & Community Center to 
provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for qualified persons living in the Sandy service 
area. The services provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based health 
promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These services link 
residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain independent and 
interactive in the community. 

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding, Ride Connection transportation 
pass through funds and LIHEAP funding for services to be provided during the 2020-21 fiscal year. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 ·Phone: (503) 742-5300 ·Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clackamas.us/community_health 



July 23, 2020 
H3S#9246 

This amendment adds $177,985 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the 
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his 
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectf~117~ubrrr'ed , 

g_a,~,1-1~.~w~ /FO)I.... 

Richard Swift, Director 

Health Housing & Human Services 



Subrecipient Grant Agreement Amendment 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

H3S Contract#: 9264 

Board Agenda#: 051619-A2, 060420-A2, 070920-A2 

Division: Social Services 

Subrecipient #: 20-009 

Amendment Number: _..!_ 

Contractor: City of Sandy - Sandy Senior & Community Center 

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director 

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Grant Agreement Budget & Language 

Justification for Amendment: 

This is a budget adjustment that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery 
of services into FY20-21. This results in an increase to the award budget of $177,985. 

This Amendment #4, when signed by the City of Sandy - Sandy Senior & Community 
Center ("SUBRECIPIENT") the Health, Housing and Human Services Department, 
Social Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County ("COUNTY") will become part 
of the award documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated. 

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient 
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2019 as may be 
amended ("agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY desire to amend and restart the 
Agreement in its entirety as of July 1, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT hereby agree that the Agreement 
is amended as follows: 

Term and Effective Date. This restarted Agreement shall become effective on the date 
it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this 
Amendment may be used to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for expenses approved in 
writing by COUNTY relating to the project incurred no earlier than July 1, 2020 and not 
later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended 
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the 
expiration date of this Agreement. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is $232,570. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with 
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 
- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this 

Page 1 of 5 



City of Sandy - Sandy Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-009, Amendment 4 

Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding 
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services.) 
a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $114,554 in grant funds for this 

Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, Community Services & Supports Unit and $34,800 from Federal 
Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 531 O; CFDA: 
20.513) issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit 
corporation, and TriMet. 

b. Other Funds. COUNTY's funding of $66,846 for transportation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds 
issued to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The $12,870 in 
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to the 
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, 
Adults and Persons with Disabilities. The $3,500 in for Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are 
issued to the COUNTY from HEAT Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for 
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is $204,402. This is a cost 
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with 
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 
- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this 
Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding 
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services.) 

a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $79,744 in grant funds for this 
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, Community Services & Supports Unit and $34,800 from Federal 
Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 531 O; 
CFDA: 20.513) issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an 
Oregon nonprofit corporation, and TriMet. 

b. Other Funds. COUNTY's funding of $65,796 for transportation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation 
funds issued to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The 
$20,562 in Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to 
the SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, Adults and Persons with Disabilities. The $3,500 in for Low 
Income Home Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this 
Agreement are issued to the COUNTY from HEAT Oregon, an Oregon 
nonprofit organization. 

Page 2 of 5 



""'IJ 
Ill 

<C 
CD 
(..) 

0 -CJl 

To Read: 

Ul\lllU 6 UMW! IJMllll.I 

Fllllls Fu00s F!llds 
·--~ IWOOlSS C>J6/d IWOOlll 

ILttlA IU!1lel 9ll\14 ~UM mis 
lseNU laglJJ Ill !21 Ill 
COVD Grant Award 9575 
Case Managooient (Houis) $3,295 mo 
Reassurance ICootadsl $1,431 USG 
lnlo.&~nce I 53.429 
T ransportatiln OM $5244 $1,00l 

.. , .. , r rllllll Prevenbon I 
FiD!I~ Clg'rr. Respite 
TlalS • Rl1e Coo. ru of Ois1 
T ranspOOlltiln • Speaaf Heeds 
Tra/ISIXlllaOOn. Blxi1g l.ifeine 
T ransixx1 · T19 NM-Med. 
Ri1e Coo· Vellide Mainl 
IHlOO :semce. FrozenMUM 
OMflllfmSlps 

OM Meal Site Management $8.027 
Site Purdlased Meals · Reslaurant 
Medm Meals ·SOSO 
LEAP Intakes 
IUIAl.S $13.~ $1l075 $3.021 

UMUIW 

Funds 
ISMOffOO 

!l.100 
(41 

UJ.250 

$4,011 

(13,028) 

su.m 

CITY OF SANDY· SENIOR CENlER 
fisca!Yea-201~20 

Ul\l\111.L OOllD OM Ult nar.seu 
Flnfs fll1ls Finis 1W 

flai51c lll.llJ!1J'll 11£1.\Q!m WA 
91045 :1.1.IMJ :IJ.U)l 

l~l (6) 111 \al 
14,344 WA 

$366 
$159 

$381 

$583 

$5,110 $0 
$5,536 $1,JS4 

$1,!Q 
$1.473 

$500 so 
$36,324 $1.33! 
SZ,400 

(5t026) ($3J1i 

m,542 SS,110 $5.536 ~ 

CFDA Numbef 20.513 & Fet!eralAwanl Mmler~ to RideCmdioo Velilde Mainlemfundsllliy 
Soulte of OM Match· Slaff lime & Urn13 of SeMce VI excess of coolrad 

Contract Amount $232,570 

FederalA'l'clldTo'ill $14~354 

~~r 

Finis 
I~ 

:IJ.LOJ 

19) 

54.810 

[$1,182) 

$3.62! 

- (/) () 
c: ;::;: 
C"< 

11111! \,(JllliQUI ll'NEltlllllS IElCAll UEAP macrn HO.CJ IUIAI. I~ 
Othel 

. 
STF 5310Fl1111 Sl10Fuds STF Finis Finis bmie IHTS COST IE!llRATE 

Slale FUiis (J!-5S012 I fdldS !VA ~A 
Flnfs IH'A 211.)lJ ZV.)13 IWA 

"°' llll 1121 111) {ll) (l5l fffi'l 1111 (18) il'J} ~ 

$23,919 

113 $4,(11 $35.81 

M 12,343 S2S.90 
183 13,&ID SIB.27 

I 51,CAXI 1,311 $6,827 $4.00 

I 68.lClmes $5,110 $15.00 

S2.!m 175 $6,9! $31.70 
$22.100 $fm ZSJ6 $22.1~ sm 
$40,525 \,G.19 $40,525 ~ 

$3,1)11 530,WJ 848 Sll.lllt $39.00 
1336 1714 75 $1.~ $14.00 

)> .., 0 
CD -3 Q. en 
"2. Q) " CD ::> :::J ::> a. Q. -'< .. 
G) I m .., 
DJ en x ::> Q) ::r ..... ::> a= )> a. ;:;: <O'< 

m a; (/) 
I CD t1> 

3 2. CD CD 0 c ::::> .., 
a. - Qo <C ~(") (I) - oo 
Q) 63 
:::J 03 a. ~c c )> :!. 
:l 3-<" ;:;: 

tD (") (/) 
::> (I) 

Q, a. ::I 
3 ii CfJ CD .., 

ct> ::I 

~-
..... 
-""" 

$4,SXI WA $6,WJ WA 
C') 
CD 

6,n5 11~.534 $0.7!0 
(/) 

I 

$500 - J c 
522.sal 23,500 54~.701 SI.JO ::I 

;::;: 
300 IZ400 SB.00 () 

114.310 1s•.~1 1,500 SB.737 $7.~ 0 en 
Sl.SOO 140 IO 525.00 -CfJ 

$0 $65,79& $4,SXI SJl,OOl $336 115.024 $3.500 $24,nl S237,059 C') 
=r 
CD 
c.. 
c: 
co 



'"tJ 
Ql 
cc 

Cl> 
~ 

0 -Ol 

To Reali 

VMIU UAAUlCl OMIOCZ 

Fulls Funds FllOOs 
1!1d!al Ami ltmlelS ~ !WOOXU lw.ailll) 

M'LIAIU!lier YJ.1114 93.1>15 93.0IJ 
l:i!llU!!Bp)' (1) (2) (J) 

Case ~!lb.Hsi $3,295 

Reassurance (Qin!ads) $1,431 

Info. & Assislaoce $3,429 

~ ransp::riabi OM $5141 
rnysir.ai flf1MIYI tass Preventm 
Famtj Clg'lr. ~e 
Trans. RMle Con. Out or Oist 
T ransp«ta!OO • Speaal Needs 
T ransporta!OO • Bomg lifeine 
Transpoll· T19Non-Med. 
RK!e Coo· Veh:de Mainl 
OM Meal Sile~! I s14,916 $18,100 
rooo ~ · trozen HUM $11,839 

Sile PtJdlased Meals· Restmnl 1497 $928 

Melf~ Meals· SDSD (140l4t 

LIEAfl Intakes 

TOTALS $1l402 $15,413 12013 

OMUK:Z 

Flllds 
MSAas 

:tJ.ll't:I 

(I) 

$11,994 

moo 
j$1,ll8') 

s1i925 

CITY OF SNlDY • SEMOR COOER 
F&a!Y!!ir20~21 

OMUD OMUll: ~ H~ll' 

finis Flllls MD:ll ftnfs 
IW£lim! IWD!!Jt WA j l~ 

!J1ll43 :t.l.llll :tJ.u:IJ 

(5) (Cl 17J I 111 

$3IJj 

$159 
$381 

$583 

$Z&il $0 

$5,Sl) Sl,384 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,ID] 

I S3.~1 
$~316 $4,00 

$1~ 

1$446) ($1)79) 
$0 

12.ero $5.536 $8.7M Sari! 

CFDA NIBllber 20.513 & Fed€ral AwanlNum!:erappties lo Ride Connedion Vehidelkmleance foods onfy 

Sourr.e rA OM Maldl . Stall line & Units or Sm ii excess of contract 
Contraet Amount: $204, 402 

FmaArilrdlft.t $114,544 

Other 
STF 

Slate Fiii!! 
Funds H'A 

(91 (10] 

$22.100 
$40,525 

$3,Ml 

so S65,79i 

-I oon 
0 c: ;:::;: 

O"'< 

l!NelHMi IB.ml Ul:AP l'IDJil1 NO.IJ IUll'L ~ 

53t01Ws SJ1Dfln!s Slf Hnls fllrls mr.ie UMTS COST IEJllR>.iC 

IMS-012 Flllls H.IA H.IA 

£11~13 LU!IU IUA 
(111 (12) !13) (14) (I~) (16, (llJ (18) (I~) 

:::a ia 0 
m 0 ..... 
)> -c· en 

-·ll.1 
CJ CD ::I 

::I c. 
-'< 

m Q1 x 
2: D> en 

::I QJ c- - ::J ;::::;: )>a. 
O> IQ '< 

I ro en 
CD C1l 

CD 3 ~-c: CD 0 a. ::I .., 

92 I S3.1ii1 $35.81 

55 $1,593 12SJI 
1aa I 13.sro $1817 

$1,[<0 1,311 55,827 $4.00 
57~ m~o ~.00 

mm 175 $6,920 S3t70 

I I $f1.l'l 2,535 $22.100 $8.75 

I 1,039 $40,525 $39.00 

cc -"° Cl> it1j n -Q> Oo 
::::J 63 a. 03 
c _CDC: 

::::J )> ~. 
;::::;: 3-< (/) 

0 CD 0 
::::J C1l ..... 
0. ::::J 

C/l 3-
(J) CD a> 

< ::I .., -PJ,OXJ 848 $ll,1'81 $39.00· 
0 $0 l!JIY.ll! 

o· .;:... 
CD 
UI 

54,&'.)J WA $6,IX'IJ WA 

I I I $!,400 'll,'11! $48,781 $2.fiO 

l s.m $17.198 $1.150 

I 
c 
::::J 
;::;: 
(") 

JM $3,1163 l'-75 0 en 
I $20,563 l~ $13,375 $7.00 

..... 
en 

j $3,'JIJ 14-0 $0 $25.00 0 
~ 

SI.~ 131!,00'J $0 $20,$.1 $l,'11J 131!.00D !209,636 <D a. 
c: 
(j) 



City of Sandy - Sandy Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-009, Amendment 4 

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this 
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by their duly authorized officers. 

City of Sandy - Sandy Senior & 
Community Center 

' - C,...._; r~ ,./ ·- -

By: _ ____________ _ 

Jordan Wheeler, City Manager 

July 7, 2020 

Date 
Ap~ oved as to Content: 

~ 
ichardson, Comm. Services Director 

7lw1:0 
Date 

Page 5 of 5 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

Rodney A. Cook, Deputy Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Dept. 

Date 



Health, Housing A 
&Human ServicesC~ Richard Swift 

Director CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

July 23, 2020 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of a Subrecipient Grant Amendment #2 with 
_Community Living Above to provide 

Youth marijuana and substance abuse prevention efforts in West Linn/Wilsonville. 

Purpose/Outcome Community Living Above (CLA) will continue to provide and implement 
strategies to reduce youth marijuana and substance use and abuse, change 
community norms around the use of drug/alcohol, and increase youth 
resistance skills in West Linn/Wilsonville to middle and high school 
students. 

Dollar Amount and Amendment #2 adds $30,000 for a maximum value of $90,000 and extends 
Fiscal Impact the end date to June 30, 2021. 

No County Staff are funded through this Agreement. 
Funding Source Marijuana Tax Revenue 
Duration July 1, 2020 throuqh June 30, 2021 
Previous Board n/a 
Action/Review 
Strategic Plan 1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe 
Alignment 2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities 
Counsel Review County Counsel has reviewed and approved this document. Date of 

counsel review: June 29, 2020 
Contact Person Adam Freer 562-676-7675 
Contract No. CFCC-9095 

BACKGROUND: 
The Children, Family and Community Connections Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services 
Department requests the approval of a Local Subrecipient Grant Amendment #2 with Community Living 
Above (CLA). CLA is a community-based coalition that engages, educates, and empowers individuals, 
youth, and their families in drug and alcohol prevention in the West Linn/Wilsonville school district. The 
agreement will increase awareness of marijuana and other drug effects, incorporate anti-marijuana 
campaigns and provide case management for at-risk youth. Student participants will demonstrate 
increased perception of harm and increased resistance skills of marijuana/drug use as measured by 
pre/post-tests. 

This amendment is funded with Marijuana Tax Revenue funds. This Amendment becomes effective upon 
signature and extends the Agreement through June 30, 2021 and adds $30,000 for a maximum value of 
$90,000. It has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 



RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approval of this Amendment and authorization for Richard Swift, H3S 
Director to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectfully submi~d, 

<:k) r7 Ji)~H3S tl.tf>v"j J~ 
~~wift, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services 



Community Living Above - YSAP 
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9095 A-2 
Page 1of6 

Local Subrecipient Grant Amendment (FY 20-21) 
H35 - Children, Family & Community Connections Division 

Local Grant Agreement Number: 9095 

DepartmenUDivision: H3S-CFCC 

Local Recipient: Community Living Above 

Changes: ~ Scope of Service 
~ Agreement Time 

Justification for Amendment: 

Board Order Number: n/a 

Amendment No. 2 

Amendment Requested By: Korene Mather 

~ Agreement Budget 
()Other: 

This Amendment adds additional funds to continue Youth Substance Abuse Prevention services. 

This Amendment adds to the maximum compensation and extends the duration of the grant. 

Maximum compensation is increased by $30,000 for a revised maximum of $90,000. It becomes effective July 1, 2020 
and terminates June 30, 2021. 

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. The County has 
identified the changes with "bold/italic" font for easy reference. 

AMEND: 

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as 
required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be used to reimburse Subrecipient for expenses 
approved in writing by County relating to the project incurred no earlier than December 1, 2018 and not later than June 
30, 2020, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are 
available for expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement. 

TO READ: 

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as 
required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be used to reimburse Subrecipient for expenses 
approved in writing by County relating to the project incurred no earlier than December 1, 2018 and not later than June 
30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are 
available for expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement. 

AMEND: 

4. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is the Marijuana Tax Revenue Funds. The maximum, not 
to exceed, grant amount that the COUNTY will pay on this Agreement is $60,000 [thirty-thousand dollars]. 

TO READ: 

4. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is the Marijuana Tax Revenue Funds. The maximum, not 
to exceed, grant amount that the COUNTY will pay on this Agreement is $90,000. 



Community Living Above - YSAP 
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9095 A-2 
Page 2 of 6 

REPLACE: 

Exhibit B: Community Living Above- YSAP Budget 

Organization: Community Living Above 

Program Name: Youth Substance Abuse Prevention 

Program Contact: Pam Pearce 

Agreement Term: 121112018-6/3012021 

ATJTJroved Award Budget Categories 
Personnel Services 

.50 FTE 

Fringe (payroll laxes, workers comp) 

Total Personnel Services 
Admini~trj!tion 

Payroll 

Liability Insurance 

Quickbooks software 

Capacity Building (newsletter, marketing of evenls, website support) 

Proaram SuDDlies 

Meeting Food/Refreshmenls 

Promotional SWAG 

Promotional evenls, Educational Materials 

Campaign "Parenls Who Host Lose lhe Most' 

Resource Directory 

TAB Graduation Event 

Office supplies (meeting exp, supplies, printing, copies, program materials etc) 

Training/Conference 

Addi!IQn!!I {11l~H H!~~ifl£1 

Peer SupportAdvisor/Conlraclor Services 

Prevention Parlnership wilh IM.../V'N School Dislrict 

Total Programmatic Costs 
Total Aooroved Budget 

Approved Budget 

1211118 • 6130119 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 1,055.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 4, 145.00 

$ 3,750.00 

$ 3,500.00 

$ 1,200.00 

$ . 

$ 850.00 

$ 7,500.00 

$ 22,000.00 

$ 30,000.00 

Contract number: 9095Amend 2 

Approved Budget Approved Budget 

711119 - 6130120 711120- 6/30/21 Total Budget 

$ 8,000.00 $ 9,900.00 $ 25,900.00 

$ 2,000.00 $ 2,324.00 $ 4,324.00 

$ 10,000.00 $ 12,224.00 $ 30,224.00 

$ 500.00 $ 638.00 $ 2, 193.00 

$ 2,873.00 $ 2,873.00 

$ 840.00 $ 840.00 

$ 3,700.00 $ 3,700.00 

$ 1,500.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 6,845.00 

$ 300.00 $ 675.00 $ 4,725.00 

$ 800.00 $ 1,900.00 $ 6,200.00 

$ 700.00 $ 700.00 $ 1,400.00 

$ 200.00 $ . $ 1,400.00 

$ $ 750.00 $ 750.00 

$ 250.00 $ 750.00 $ 1,850.00 

$ 3,750.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 12,750.00 

$ . 

$ 9,000.00 $ 2,250.00 $ 11,250.00 

$ 3,000.00 $ - $ 3,000.00 

$ 20,000.00 $ 17,776.00 $ 59,776.00 

$ 30,000.00 $ 30 000.00 $ 90000.00 



Community Living Above • YSAP 
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9095 A·2 
Page 3 of 6 

ADD: 
Community Living Above- Youth Substance Abuse Prevention Reimbursement Request July '20-June '21 

Exhibit C-1 REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT 

Requests for payment and projected costs are due 15 days before the end of the quarter, and should Include: 

• Request with an suthorlzed signature 

• Narrative exp/sining projected costs and llCflvftles that w/11 occur 

Organlzation: '. Communily Li\Ang Above (CLA) Contract#: 9095 ·Amend 2 

Address: 2600 Lexington Terrace Payment request 

West Linn, OR 97068 is for: 

Contact Person: Pam Pearce 

Phone Number: 503-719-2057 

E-mail: '!<Qmm1.JnltYlllAngabQ\€@grnall.!<Qill 

BudgQt Category Budget 
Projected Costs 

Balance 
July-Sept '20 Received To Date 

Personnel 

.50 FTE $ 9,900.00 $ . $ - $ 9,900.00 

Fringe (pa~oll taxes/workers comp) $ 2,324.00 $ . $ . $ 2,324.00 

Total Personnel $ 12,224.00 $ . $ - $ 12,224.00 

Administration 

Pa~oll $ 638.00 $ $ . $ 638.00 
Liability Insurance $ 2,873.00 $ . $ $ 2,873.00 
Quickbooks Software $ 840.00 $ . $ . $ 840.00 
Capacity Building (newsletter, marketing, website support) $ 3,700.00 $ . $ . $ 3,700.00 

Proaram Sunn/Jes 

Meeting Food/Refreshments $ 1,200.00 $ . $ . $ 1,200.00 
Promotional SWAG $ 675.00 $ . $ . $ 675.00 
Educational Materials $ 1,900.00 $ . $ . $ 1,900.00 
Campaign 'Parents Who Host Lost the Most" $ 700.00 $ . $ . $ 700.00 
TAB Graduation Ei.ent $ 750.00 $ . $ . $ 750.00 
Office supplies (meeting exp, supplies, printing, copies, 

program materials etc) $ 750.00 $ . $ . $ 750.00 
Training/Conference $ 1,500.00 $ . $ . $ 1,500.00 
Additional folease soecifv) 

Peer Support M\oisor/Contractor Services $ 2,250.00 $ - $ . $ 2,250.00 

Total Program $ 17,776.00 $ . $ . $ 17,776.00 

Total Grant COsts $ 30,0()0.00 $ - $ - $ 30,000.00 



Community Living Above - YSAP 
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9095 A-2 
Page 4of 6 

ADD: 

Exhibit A-2: Community Living Above- Youth Substance Abuse Work Plan Quarterly Report July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021 

Provider: Community Living Above 
Activity: Youth Substance Abuse Prevention 

July 1, 2020-June 30, 2021 Contract Period: 

Activities/Outputs 

Community Assessment: A & D Assessment 

- Achieve a clear understanding of the local conditions related 1D youth substance abuse. 

- Compare local student swvey data with County and Slate dala. Conduct at least 3 student 

focus groups 1his includes 0 R Wellness Survey participation. Interview a minimum of 6 local 

slakeholders; law enforcemen\.MIPs, school suspensions and drop out rates, create parent survey 

w /Pride. emeroencv room vis its, juvenile court data, treatment admission. 
Student A & D Prevention Education 

- Complete atleast 3 educational prevention even1s reaching at least 300 studen1s such as; 

Spring Men1Dr Days, TMEC, National Fac1s Week. 

Demonstrale number of youth reached and an increased knowledge aboutsubslance use disorder. 

- Continue 1D support Sources of Streng1h Program in partnership wi1h 1he West Linn Wilsonville 

Community Education 

- Create newsletter 1hatshares info regularly in general and wi1h 12 sec1Dr Coalition reps 

- Create and mainlain list 1hat we share newsletter, even1s, etc. 

Coalition Development 

- C LA Board and Coalition Represenlativ es 

- Recru~ and refine board 1D represent1he Drug Free Communities 12 Coalition Sec1Drs. 

Schedule and set meetings for board and coalition reps 1D create firamework of eslablishing and 

streng1hening collaboration to support community coalition working 1D prevent youth substance use. 

Student Engagement 

- Host a minimum of 6 High School lunches for 1he CLA Teen Advisory Board and peer led 

men1Dr days wi1h middles schools. Demonstrate attendance 1hrough a sign in sheet 

- lnvolv~d in two ~ents that nartner with o1her schools doina nrPVention work. 
Parent Education 

Implement two larger ParenVCommuni!y Education Even1s: 

- Awareness & Education Event- Fall 

0 Coincide wi1h WI.HS back 1D school packet letter about CLA 

- "Paren1s Who Host Lose 1he Most Campaign," Spring 

0 Oblain a minimum of 200 Parent Pledges to encourage youth to be subslance free. 

Intermediate Outcomes/Measurement Tool 

# focus groups conduc1ed 

C ommuni!y Assessment (Report) arranged wi1h coalition sec1Dr 

or completed by December 31, 2020 # interviews conduc1ed 

Report# of focus groups,# interviews, date assessment 

complete Assessment complete 

85% of student participan1s will report increased knowledge as 
# even1s 

measured by post evaluation surveys # youth participan1s 

10% of 1he entire middle school and high school populations # survey responses 
aw are of 1he Sources of Streng1h Program # reporting increased knowledge 

Date resource guide complete 

# resource guides distribuled 

Board Rosier CR Rosier # sectors represen1ed on Board 

Meeting Minutes 

# CADCA Attendees 
# Board meetings 

# CADCA attendees 

#TAB lunch even1s 

90% ofTAB studenls will report increased A & D knowledge tt nf ch •.t.n .. ~""n"'ftft 

# studen1s reporting increased 

# parent groups 

# of paren1s pledging 

85% of parent participan1s will report increased knowledge and # paren1s reporting increased 

skills for 1alking to you1h aboutA&D issues as measured by knowledge and skills 

I paren1s' survey 

Jul- Jan- Mar- May-
Dec Feb Apr June 



Community Living Above - YSAP 
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9095 A-2 
Page 5 of 6 

PROGRAM REPORTING SCHEDULE AND WORK PLAN QUARTERLY REPORT 

PERFORMANCE REPORTING SCHEDULE 

Community Living Above will submit a Quarterly Activity Report (Exhibit C-2) to the Clackamas County 
Program Manager, no later than the 15th day of the month following the end of the quarter. 

The Activity Report will include the following metrics. 
a) Number of at-risk youth served 
b) Number and type of activities conducted during the month. 

A true accounting of program expenses for the previous quarter and receipts should be submitted with 
each request for funds using Exhibit C-3 Actual Expense Report. 

Community Living Above will submit a quarterly Performance Report, to the Clackamas County Program 
Manager, no later than the 15th day of the month following the end of the calendar quarter. Quarterly 
reports must be submitted electronically on the Work Plan Quarterly Reporting document template (Exhibit 
A-2). 

Due dates are as follows: 
• October 1 - December 31, 2020 
• January 1 - March 31, 2021 

• April 1 - June 30, 2021 

due January 15, 2021 
due April 15, 2021 

due July 15, 2021 

The Final Performance Report should be submitted no later than July 15, 2021 . 

In addition to the Quarterly Performance Reports, CLA must notify Clackamas County Program Manager of 
developments that have a significant impact on the grant-supported activities. OCT must inform 
Clackamas County Program Manager as soon as problems, delays or adverse conditions become known 
which will materially impair the ability to meet the outputs/outcomes specified above. This notification shall 
include a statement of the action taken or contemplated and any assistance needed to resolve the 
situation. 

[Signature page follows] 



Community Living Above - VSAP 
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9095 A-2 
Page 6of6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized 
officers. 

AGENCY 
Community Living Above 
2600 Lexington Avenue 
West Linn, OR 97068 

By:G6m~ 
Pam Pearce, ExecutiVeDifeCtClr 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

Richard Swift, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

Date: - - - ---------

Approved as to budget and work plan: 

Adam Freer, Director 
Children, Family & Community Connections Division 

Date: July 6, 2020 




